Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A G Shakespeare Limited 03596139
In the Court case number.
High Court of Justice Chancery Division, 8520 0f 2012
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court}

(a) Insert full name{s)and |/ We (a) Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
address(es)of the B,y inoham, B2 SLG and W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Pomt, 1 Temple Row,
admunistrator(s)
Birmingham, B2 5L.G

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates [T to
(b) 2 March 2016 (b) 1 September 2016
Signed
Jomt/ Adnfmlgﬁatﬂ(s)
Dated 29 September 2016

Contact Details-

) LLP
You do not have to give any contact information tn Begbies Traynor (Central)

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies

3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple Row, Birmimngham B2 5LG

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public recerd Tel Number 0121 200 8150
Fax Number 0§21 200 8160 DX Number

When you have completed and signed this form please send st to the Registrar of Comparues at

WOy e

30/09r2016 #265

[atal it By L WEP_YET. ¥




XADM1203P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal lability

A G Shakespeare Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report

Period: 2 March 2016 to 1 September 2016

T *ABGMR4CY*
A47 30/09/2016 #275
COMPANIFS HOlISF




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s pnivate and confidential
and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or m part,
by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

0D OUOUDD DO ODOCOODOUQODO

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”
*we” "our" and “us”

“the Act”
*the Rules”

“secured creditor® and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
A G Shakespeare Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of adrmimistrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 2 November 2012

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Point, 1 Temple
Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the
company, and ‘unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section
248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or
other secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable}, any fioating charge and any right of lien or preference
and any nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set
off) (Section 248(1){b)(n} of the Act) \

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

None
9 July 1998
03596139

3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2
5LG




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appotntment 2 November 2012

Date of admmnistrators’ resignation nfa

Court High Court of Justice Chancery Dwision, Birmingham District
Registry

Court Case Number 8520 of 2012

Person(s) making appomtment / Directors of Company

apphcation

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of

the Company without personal liability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Foliowing an application to Court, the Administration has been extended for a further two years unt! 2
May 2018 to enable the Administrators to continue pursuing the outstanding contractual book debts and
retentions and to await the dividend from an insolvent debtor

During the period of this report, the Administrators have continued to liatse with the instructed agents and
the former director regarding the ouistanding contract debts Although progress has been made, the
Administrators have not yet recovered any additional funds from this source

In respect of the insolvent debtor, the Administrators understand that the Liquidators are still in the
process of realising assets, namely contract debts, and adjudicating the claims of the unsecured
creditors Consequently, they are not yet in the position to make a distnbution but anticipate being able to
do so within the next year of the Liquidation

The Administrators have also instructed the Company’s accountants to review a potential terminal loss
relief claim Based on the information and advice provided, the Administrators do not consider there 1s a
claim available to the Company

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 2 March 2016 to 1
September 2016




RECEIPTS
Bank Interest

Durnng the penod additional bank mterest of £16 76 has been earned on the funds held in the
Administrators’ bank account

PAYMENTS

There have not been any payments dunng this penod

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s crediors were provided i our statement of
proposals and previous progress reports On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future
realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Preferential creditors

Any return to the preferential creditors 15 wholly dependent upon the successful collection of the
outstanding contract debts and retentions

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports

To the best of the our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatsfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in
Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to
the unsecured crediors

Unsecured creditors

Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent on the successful collection of the outstanding
contract debts and retentions, together with the full repayment of the preferential creditors

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the
Company Case law indicates that where a company I1s in administration, time does not stop running for
imitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you have any concerns in relation to your claim
agamst the Company becoming time-barred during the course of the admunmistration, we strongly
recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts In respect of pre-administration costs were approved at the irtial meeting of
creditors held on 11 January 2013

Details of recipient Description of services provided Amount

Begbies Traynor Assisting employee's with completion of | £713 00
redundancy forms

Total £713 00




7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed the intial meeting of creditors held on 11 January 2013 by reference to
the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
administration We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in
accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving
the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 2 March 2016 to 1 September 2016 amount to £2,942 50 which
represents 10 6 hours at an average rate of £277 59 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

u] Narrative summary of time costs incurred
] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 2 March 2016 to 1 September 2016
m] Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy

To 1 September 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £9,000 on account of cur remuneration, against
total time costs of £100,162 incurred since the date of our appointment

In addiion to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the perniod of this report, a
curnulative table of time spent and charge out value for the period from 2 November 2012 to 1 March
20186 15 also attached at Appendix 2

To 1 September 2018, we have also drawn disbursements Iin the sum of £637

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements, and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained, In the total sum of
£98 10, are provided In the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on credttors’
rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s
set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3
A cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which detalls the expenses incurred
since the date of our appointment

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The realisation of the following assets continues

= Contractual book debts and retentions,
¢« Dwvidend from Insolvent Debtors

We are continuing to pursue the outstanding debts with the assistance of our appomnted agents,
Naismiths Limited, and Mr Gretton, the director of the Company We will also continue to monitor the



dividend distribution from the Liquidation of the Broadoak Construction (South East) Limited which 1s
anticipated to take place before October 2017

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of administration

The administration was extended for a pertod of 6 months with the consent of creditors until 1 May 2014
and for a further 2 years by order of the court until 2 May 2016 Following a further application to Court,
the Admintstration has been extended untl 2 May 2018 to enable the Administrators to deal with the
assets that remain to be realised

Proposed exit route from administration

As previously reported, If contract debt and retention realisations are sufficient to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors we will implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act and
place the Company inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation However, if there are insufficient funds with
which to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors we will implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act and give notice to dissolve the Company

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request (in writing that we provide further (nformation about our remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, withn 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the
basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration,
whichever 1s the sooner

.

W John/Kelly
Joint Administrator
Dated 29 September 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period' 2 March 2016 to 1 September 2016




A G Shakespeare Limited

(In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/03/2016 From 02/11/2012
of Affairs To 01/09/2016 To 01/09/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 3,000 00
30,150 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 17,499 26
502,552 00 Book Debts NIL 28,331 38
Retentions NIL 28,176 04
Rates Refund NIL 6,747 56
Motor Tax refund NIL 580 41
23,950 00 Cash at Bank NIL 23,950 00
Chent a/c balance received NIL 181 65
Bank Interest Gross 1676 84 05
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL {28,125 76)
1676 80,424 59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 9,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 637 00
Professton Fee re rates refund NIL 936 14
Professional Fees NIL 1,570 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1.634 75
Debt Collection Fees NIL 7,000 00
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 18,658 48
Corporation Tax NIL €60
Motor Tax Refund to M T James Ltd NIL 580 41
Record destruction and storage Costs NIL 1,212 30
Statutory Advertising NiL 153 10
fnsurance of Assets NIL 5,662 69
Bank Charges NIL 25 00
NIL (47,076 47)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{28,691 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{911,553 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(166,757 00) Employees NiIL NIL
(112,508 00) HMRC (PAYE & CIS) NIL NIL
(139,663 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(800,020.00) 16.76 33,348.12
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 33,348 12
33,348.12

Page 2of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

12 September 2016 12 42




A G Shakespeare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 02/03/2016 From 02/11/2012
of Affairs To 01/09/2016 To 01/09/2016
OTHER DIRECT COSTS .
Direct Labour NIL 6,320 36 !
Direct Expenses NIL 195 97
NIL (6,516 33)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Salanes NIL 8,785 06
PAYE/NIC deductions NIL 574279 |
Matenal Purchases NIL 7,081 58
NIL (21,609 43)
TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT) NIL {28,125.76)
|
|
|
|
|
Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 12 September 2016 12 42



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 2 March 2016 to 1 September 2016 and

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 2 November 2012 to 1
September 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRCDUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responstble for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1 allows
him/her to dea! with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being camed out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time I1s recorded at the
indwvidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which i1s detailed befow

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expendture that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishbursements (approval required} - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP ) — Remuneraton of insolvency office holders n England & Wales

2 tbid 1

ADM18HP



held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Semor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiening staff 1s charged
directly o cases Itis not camed as an overhead

Time i1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




A G Shakespeare Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the perod of
the report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible
for the approval of our fees to consider the ievel of our fees and expenses n the context of the
case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and
what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on
our firm's website - htip //iwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following
headings we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every
piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which
provides sufficient detall to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why tt was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred 1n relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s
attached There ts an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on
the case since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the
period of the report only Our previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our
appointment

General case adnimistration and planning

General case administration incorporates different categones such as cashienng, general case
administration {filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry 1ssues as and when they
anse This time cost also compnses maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews
incorporating compliance checks and dealing with general quenes These items are not
necessarily beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the statutory regulations /
The Insolvency Act and Rules

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period we have undertaken the preparation of progress reports and the corresponding
documentation following the extension of the Administration until 2 May 2018 We have also
undertaken periodic bond reviews Whilst this 1s not of direct benefit to creditors it 1s a lega!
requirement to undertake this process in order to extend the administration to enable the
continuance of asset realisations

Realisation of assels

Asset realisations dunng the penod compnses of bank interest We continue to engage specialist
quantity surveyors, Naismiths Limited, to assist with the recovery of the contractual book debts
and retentions due to the Company The realisation of assets may improve the outcome for the
preferential and unsecured creditors on this case

Other matters which mcludes meetings, tax,_litigation, pensions and travel

Dunng the penod we have completed a tax return on behalf of the Company The Company’s
former accountants prepared pre appointment tax returns to establish whether or not there was a
terminal loss relief claim available We have also held a progress meeting with Naismiths Limited
and the Company director in respect of book debt recovernies Any future reahsations secured
from this work may benefit preferential and unsecured creditors, depending on the sums realised

ADM1804P



Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which
details the time costs for the entire penod for which we have administered the matter

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff
following our appointment only

Pre-appointment Costs

The following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved at the initial meeting
of creditors held on 11 January 2013

Details of recipient Description of services provided Amount

Begbies Traynor Assisting employee's with completion of | £713 00
redundancy forms

Totat £713 00

These costs have not yet been pard

Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained n relation to disbursements, the following Category 2
disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mieage — to site and return 135 00

TOTAL 135 00

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any)
will it provide to creditors?

General case admimistration and planning

Case administration and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment This involves
dealing with general correspondence and continuing file management In addition, regular
cashiering tasks and banking will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case

There I1s no financial benefit to creditors as this 1s part of general case administration
Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient insurance i1s held and

to ensure that statutory requirements are met Statutory progress reports are also prepared

during the adminstration to provide updates to all creditors, these reporis are a statutory
requirement

There 1s no financial benefit to creditors as this 1s all part of comphance with the Insolvency Act,
Rules and best practice



Realisation of assels

We will continue to haise with the instructed quantity surveyors and the Company's directors in
anticipation of maximising the recovery of the contractual book debts and retentions Depending
upon the level of recoveries, there may be sufficient funds to enable a return to the preferential
and unsecured creditors

Dealing with all credifors’ clamms (including employees)}, correspondence and distnbutions

We shall continue to deal with creditors enguiries in an approprate and timely manner

Other matters which mncludes meetings, tax. htigafion, pensions and travel

Other matters which remain outstanding are

- The completion of the Corporation Tax return for the penod of the Administration,

- Prepare and submit VAT returns as and when required,

- Travel to meetings with quantity surveyors andfor third parties to progress outstanding
matters

The above are not necessanly of financial benefit to any class of creditor but are requirements of
the Insolvency legislation, together with statutory regulations

How much will this further work cost?

As matters are still dealt with, namely the recovery of the contractual book debts and retentions,
the exact cost of the ongoing work will be determined by the level of work involved We estimate
that the cost of the additional work will be in the region of £10-15,000 which 1s based on matters
being relatively straightforward

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be
done referred to above are as follows

+ Ongotng storage (and eventual destruction) of the Company’s and Administrator's books,
records and working files,

Statutory advertisements in respect of proposed dividends, if required,
Quantity Surveyor's fees in respect of contractual book debt and retentions



o

06 %00 6 -3 D 01 LmEIp 588y ROL
85 LiT 00 bbb 00044 000 00 00 0 00692 00 0LE 000 00568 F o Runoy sy
et 0 rr 0oL 05 ¥i8°L 00 95§ 00508 PG it Ag 1300 swp (Mol
208 (1] 10 L L3 13 SPUT UNs Aq Linoy (10)
00582 00 £% o ro HOLTW IR0 20} (101
wo worjedory
00592 QOES (4 zo Bl
00 e |8ANJ) pus suc(sUSd|
uofe8n) o} ‘slupeew
000 sBupeey|  sepNIU) YDIM sISIRW JAND)|
suonnqosp
PUB $2USPUCD 881003 “{sesiopdwe Butpepaul)
o RUFE 120100 (i yum Sujjesq 40) (0L
g SO RORPRID
000 o pue g
Hasadoidwe Bupniou) swwd
00 paunoeg WP i Yym Bujmag
00 BUIpRIL Joj 10
000 Bupey) | Quipsal
00 04 00 Le Lo %] AEESE JO VOREE]|REY JO) JI0 )
000 nete Apid payLenLL o vopueiey
0o CBmE 19SEY DUR SIS Aledosy
o0 oL Q0L } O Vo UONSNIoD 180 messs jo uapEsEey
000 suopsdiireau) 1) (104
000 ol pud vOao suoiabizasal
-S3(Md T9Hq PUR SWTH Y
RITTOT 0% 618°L L1} ro cr 33 (A3 e Ll D 0] (F10L
62 46 05 689 L [ er S0 0l EAVUR J0 Waweiws pue Dueder Lorng
0o ANEOL) WL
00051 0054 S0 ro 10 Bujpuog pus Bupjueg sopoud
¥56q PUR B8N} Y Adusajosy|
000LE 00 £51 <0 50 meunuoddy 41 i sounjidwog
Luppunyg
ST EAT 00 6E8 5t 11 T L1] PUR GORRASIUILIEY 8837 [RISUSE 10} JR10)
Y6242 00 926 ¥E [ X4 g0 VO RIS WOY
Bupiusig pus
00 0LL 00 1L 10 1 0 b d s8] 383

9102/60/L0 OL 9L0Z/€0/20 wold sishjeuy s1soD auiy

» QY Z20DV09 - uolensiuwpy - pajiwi asesdsayeys 9 v 6dIS



oo |

FHLILO S isegeuny  sinoH jerey

usding

Uiy Jupr

ujwpy

U[lpy JuS

dBupp ey

Hhuyy

10Uty Jug

FTTET TTs]

sy
CQUTHNSURY

00 000'8 J WP O] ummIp BeE I91G)L
09 L2 000i1 00044 000 L 00'502 00'C97 00015 000 0056 “F 03 Kunoy edriasy
00'TOL004 00 12r'e o9 b 0548 0o Iy 00 0£9'2¢ 00'TT0'0E of 67622 spuab yms £q 1m03 swip (90),
ot L 1] [ 1] zo azTrk Tolk ) 8S pnaf yos A wanoy (moL
§56CT 00'96¥'6 %74 [ 3] e e 901 WIIW IO 10} IR0L
00 0 vonstipn
L2 Er2 05Er) 2 g (14 re 9 H ®1
68 92¢ 00765 1) v ro 00 19AR2) pu suoisusd|
“wonabng ) sBunesn
£0 628 0 098 9 X1 re Lyl { PIN) DM »0
suoRQIN P
Pyl sduspucduauo? (sselojdws Supnidur)
00 L8Z DUBIZT} Cir (1]} 1k (13 SW{BR S303PID [E L1 BUlEe( 40} (0L
000 SRUALGD ORPEIT)
¥ 962 008102 S or £ 61 €L L1 i’ pus " ool
Hussdsidwas Buipniau} slujers
000LE 00 8¥2 80 80 prnoeg R0}{PS3 1B iim Bufjueg
8 962 Of 0¥%'L z9 (x4 1 1 Buipesy Jof 101
50 562 05 0ve's Z9 0z Ly 10 Oupeit Bupsal
¥l 62C 00 975'67 1) LIS (457 T NEERE jo UopEsjjERY 0} (NG
00qQ ReEw Kund DaRLenLL J0 voRUReH
L9 LLE 05 858 Z £6 £z 8S vl $809 10550 puY sseupsng Apedaug
L4 IEE 05 L2Y'9T 86L €6 Ly [ 12 LORegOd 1980 SJEETT JO Vo[RS INEY
18762 05'$55 L1 1 X suonefissau] iof IWIOL
LE'TBT 05 655 51 51 yo suceinseay pus vOgo suonEBpseauf
“$I[0Rd 130 U KAY 1Y
89592 0% 89S0 (2103 g $0 0 $'T0 94z L L | $44) dibw )idweD Jaf (MOL
28 692 00 E¥E £2 508 §0 §0 [4:] §ir |2 4] SARUR JO WousiEs puw Buyodis Aosums
oo ol D
o5l WErLT zal Ll oz 13 0 Oupung pus Bunueg saponxd
158 pUE THOY Wy AuescEy
E1 PE ST 951 ack £Z £0 wouguocdy S43 ppa souURjjdwo)
Buguurld
0ty 05 809} [¥1] LY Lo LIy L9 0T PUT USHALSUTUIYY $SU) [LISUSE) 4O} {BOL
22124 05 £0S 51 ore 9tt LB I 0z uopRISALDY
Bujuumig pum
4 T

PG YOS

910Z/60/1L0 OL ZLOZ/LL/20 WOl sisAjeuy si1soD awi] : WAV 2Z209V09 - UoHEASIUIWPY - pajiwiT] aleadsayeys O vV 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses mcurred with entdies not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail 6114 000 6114

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Profession Fee re rates Colliers Intemational 936 14
refund
Professional Fees Insol Employee Solutions 1,570 00
Limited
Agent's Fees BSVA Limited 1,63475
Debt Collection Fees Naismiths LLP 7,000 00
Legal fees and DLA Piper UK LLP 18,658 48
disbursements
Corporation Tax H M Revenue & Customs 660
Motor Tax Refund to Mr T James Limited 580 14
Mr T James Limited
Record storage and L & R Storage Limited 1,212 30
destruction costs
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 153 10
Insurance of Assets AUA Insolvency Risk Services 5,662 69
Bank Charges Barclays Bank plc 2500
Disbursements Mileage 13500
Parking 1120
Swear Fee 10 00
Postage 62173
Companies House Search 700
Bordereau 315




